Commercial Court Decision Number 48/Pailit/2012/PN.Niaga.Jkt.Pst because it was deemed 
to not have paid its debt obligations in the form of Purchase Order No. PO/PJI-
AK/VI/2012/00000027 dated June 20, 2012 and No. PO/PJI-AK/VI/2012/00000028 dated 
June 21, 2012, totaling Rp5,260,000,000.00 (five billion two hundred and sixty million 
rupiah) to PT Prima Jaya Informatika. Telkomsel's bankruptcy is a concern because the 
company actually has assets that are much larger than the amount owed to PT Prima Jaya 
Informatika. In other words, Telkomsel is actually a company that has the ability to pay their

[...]

The debt that has matured and is collectible arises from 
the cooperation agreement between PT PJI and Telkomsel. In the cooperation 
agreement, it is stated that Telkomsel has an obligation to provide a sports-themed 
refill voucher in the amount of at least Rp120,000,000 (one hundred and twenty 
million rupiah) consisting of a top up voucher of Rp25,000 (twenty five thousand 
rupiah), Rp50,000 (fifty thousand rupiah) top-up vouchers, and sports-themed 
prepaid cards in the amount of at least Rp10,000,000 (ten million) every year. The 
vouchers will be sold by PT ISP. On the basis of providing these vouchers, PT PJI 
issued the purchase order PO/PJI-AK/VI/2012/00000027 dated June 20, 2012 and 
No. PO/PJI-AK/VI/2012/00000028 dated June 21, 2012 with a total invoice value 
of Rp5,260,000,000 (five billion two hundred and sixty million rupiah). However, 
regarding the two purchase orders, Telkomsel decided to temporarily stop the 
allocation of Prima products. 

Apart from PT PJI, Telkomsel also have debts to PT Extent Media Indonesia 
(PT EMI) for the implementation of cooperation in mobile data content services 
with a total bill of Rp40,326,213,794 (forty billion three hundred twenty-six 
million two hundred thirteen thousand seven hundred ninety-four rupiah). 

In the exception, Telkomsel stated that PT PJI does not have the right to apply 
for a declaration of bankruptcy. The reason is, Telkomsel assesses that there are 
no maturing debts. Telkomsel believes that there has been a default by PT PJI on